
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,

UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2003

TO BE ANSWERED ON 30TH JULY, 2021

CLOSURE OF AYURVEDIC COLLEGE

2003. SHRIMATI KESHARI DEVI PATEL:
SHRI KANAKMAL KATARA:

Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Ayurvedic colleges in which Ayurveda syllabus is being taught and Ayurveda treatment being provided during the last five years and the current year;

(b) the details of Ayurveda colleges which were derecognized during the last year along with the reasons therefor;

(c) whether the arrangements for studies in the said institutions were not in accordance with the criteria/ standard therefor;

(d) whether studying, teaching and other activities will face mistrust due to the said action particulary when the demand of Ayurveda is increasing in the world; and

(e) if so, the remedial steps taken/proposed in this regard?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI,

SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY(AYUSH)
(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) : The requisite information may please be seen in the statement attached at Annexure ‘I’.

(b) : No Ayurveda college was derecognized in last academic year i.e. 2020-21. However, Central Council of Indian Medicine (CCIM) had recommended 13 Ayurveda colleges for de-recognition. The list of such 13 Ayurveda colleges may please be seen in the statement attached at Annexure ‘II’.

(c) : Sir, these institutes are not capable for providing quality medical education and health facility to the society as specified in the provisions of the IMCC Act and the relevant regulations made thereunder.

(d) & (e) : No Sir, various steps have been taken to ensure the quality of education and treatment provided to the students/public. Further, the remedial steps for such colleges will be taken by concerned State Government and Trust/ Society as per directions issued by National commission for Indian System of Medicine.


Annexure-I

Total Number of Ayurvedic Colleges during Last Five Years

Total number of Ayurveda Colleges in 2016-17 : 341

Total number of Ayurveda Colleges in 2017-18 : 396

Total number of Ayurveda Colleges in 2018-19 : 402

Total number of Ayurveda Colleges in 2019-20 : 414

Total number of Ayurveda Colleges in 2020-21 : 416


Annexure-II

List of Ayurveda colleges recommended by CCIM for de-recognition

Sl. No. Name of the College State Govt./Aided

1. Ayurved Medical College, Ghughi Chowk, Gaya – 823 001, Bihar Bihar Private

2. Aryakanya Shudha Ayurveda Mahavidyalaya, Vadodara, Gujarat Gujarat Govt aided

3. Ajivan Swasthya Samvardhan Ayurveda Mahavidyalaya at Chitrakoot, Satna, Madhya Pradesh

By the Deendayal Research Institute,
Madhya Pradesh Private

4. Shrimati Dhariya Prabha Devi Sojatia Ayurvedic Medical College, Neemthur, Bhanpura,

Mandsaur, Madhya Pradesh by Late Dr. Rawatmalji Dhanrupmalji Sojatia Sarvajanik Madhya Pradesh Private

5. College of Ayurvedic Medicine, Gwalior, Madhya Pradesh By Sw. Gujarati Devi Shiksha Prasar

Avum Samaj Kalyan Samiti, Gwalior
Madhya Pradesh Private

6. Acharya Gyan Ayurved Medical College, 278, Jawahar Marg, Malganj Choraha, Indore,

Madhya Pradesh
Madhya Pradesh Private

7. Shri Uttamraoji Dahake Ayurved Medical College and Hospital at Koli, Karanja (LAD) Distt.

Washim, Maharashtra By the Maa Vaishnavi Mahila Mandal, Karanja (Lad)
Maharashtra Private

8. Mahesh Ayurvedic College, Ashti, Beed, Maharashtra by Shetkari Shikshan Prasarak Mandal Maharashtra Private

9. Mayurbhanj Ayurveda College, Takatpur, Baripada, Dist Mayurbhanj- 7570003 Odisha Odisha Private

10. Parsurampuria Ayurveda College, Sikar, Rajasthan Rajasthan Private

11. Sree Vaageshwari Ayurvedic Medical College, Beside LMD Police Station Ramakrishna

Colony, Karimnagar, 505481 By the Sree Vaageshwari Educational Society
Telangana Private

12. Vaagdevi Ayurvedic Medical College, Warangal Telangana Private

13. MNR Ayurvedic Medical College, MNR Nagar, Narsapur Road, Fasalwadi, Sangareddy, Medak

Distt.-502294 Andhra Pradesh by the M.N.R Educational Trust
Telangana Private

